

73433-4

73433-4

No. 73433-4-1
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

ARBOR VALLEY FARMS, LLC; JOHN ANTHONY HALL;
NANCY HALL; and JERALD HALL,

Defendants/Appellants,

v.

CONSOLIDATED MIDLAND, INC.,

Plaintiff/Respondent

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Wendy E. Lyon, WSBA #34461
Shata L. Stucky, WSBA #39963
RIDDELL WILLIAMS P.S.
1001 Fourth Avenue Plaza,
Suite 4500
Seattle, Washington 98154

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
John Anthony Hall

Michele K. McNeill, WSBA #32052
SKYLINE LAW GROUP PLLC
2155 112th Ave NE,
Bellevue, WA 98004

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
NOV 20 2011 PM 4:27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Property and Claims at Issue	5
B. Consolidated Midland’s Motion for Summary Judgment	6
C. The Halls’ Motion for Reconsideration	10
D. The Halls’ Motion to Vacate the Summary Judgment Order.....	15
IV. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT	18
A. The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion When It Refused to Vacate the Summary Judgment Order Based on an Irregularity in Obtaining the Order	19
1. Consolidated Midland’s failure to offer evidence supporting the legal descriptions is an irregularity pursuant to CR 60(b)(1)	20
2. The irregularities affect the integrity of the proceedings and justify vacating the Summary Judgment Order	22
B. The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion When It Refused to Vacate the Summary Judgment Order Based on Newly Discovered Evidence	25
1. The Halls diligently pursued the testimony of Mr. Jones and presented it at their earliest opportunity	26
2. The testimony of Mr. Jones would have defeated Consolidated Midland’s Motion for Summary Judgment on the issue of adverse possession	27
C. The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion When It Refused to Vacate the Summary Judgment Order Based on Another “Reason Justifying Relief” Under CR 60(b)(11).....	29
1. The Halls’ first attorney was grossly incompetent.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. The Superior Court erroneously denied the Motion for Reconsideration as untimely.....	31
3. The Superior Court denied the Halls' Motion to Vacate without holding a show-cause hearing.....	32
V. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE COURT CASES

<i>Barr v. MacGugan</i> , 119 Wash. App. 43, 78 P.3d 660 (2003)	27
<i>Buckner, Inc. v. Berkey Irr. Supply</i> , 89 Wash. App. 906, 951 P.2d 338 (1998).....	24, 29
<i>Burmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wash. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998).....	27
<i>Crown Cascade, Inc. v. O'Neal</i> , 100 Wash. 2d 256, 668 P.2d 585 (1983).....	29
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wash. 2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986).....	27
<i>Emwright v. King Cnty.</i> , 96 Wash. 2d 538, 637 P.2d 656 (1981).....	30
<i>Flannagan v. Flannagan</i> , 42 Wash. App. 214, 709 P.2d 1247 (1985)....	16
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 175 Wash. 2d 68, 283 P.3d 1082 (2012).....	25
<i>Howell v. Inland Empire Paper Co.</i> , 28 Wash. App. 494, 624 P.2d 739 (1981).....	21
<i>King Cnty. v. Farr</i> , 7 Wash. App. 600, 501 P.2d 612 (1972).....	21
<i>Marie's Blue Cheese Dressing, Inc. v. Andre's Better Foods, Inc.</i> , 68 Wash. 2d 756, 415 P.2d 501 (1966).....	26
<i>In re Marriage of Maddix</i> , 41 Wash. App. 248, 703 P.2d 1062 (1985).....	31
<i>Miller v. Anderson</i> , 91 Wash. App. 822, 964 P.2d 365 (1998).....	21, 25
<i>Mosbrucker v. Greenfield Implement, Inc.</i> , 54 Wash. App. 647, 774 P.2d 1267 (1989).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 32 Wash. App. 135, 647 P.2d 35 (1982).....	29
<i>Thompson v. Schlittenhart</i> , 47 Wash. App. 209, 734 P.2d 48 (1987).....	21
<i>Tyrrell v. Hossfeld</i> , 3 Wash. App. 610, 476 P.2d 710 (1970).....	22
<i>Kennewick Irrigation Dist. v. 51 Parcels of Real Prop.</i> , 70 Wash. App. 368, 853 P.2d 488 (1993), review denied, 122 Wn.2d 1027 (1993).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

RCW 4.16.020	25
RCW 64.12.030	6

COURT RULES

CR 56	27
CR 59	13, 14, 23, 24, 29
CR 60	1, 2, 3, 4, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32
RAP 5.2(e)	24, 29
